

No. 21-\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

W. CLARK APOSHIAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, Attorney General of the  
United States; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;  
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS,  
AND EXPLOSIVES; and MARVIN RICHARDSON,  
Acting Director, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,  
Firearms, and Explosives,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Caleb Kruckenberg  
Richard A. Samp  
Mark Chenoweth  
Harriet Hageman  
New Civil Liberties  
Alliance  
1225 19th St. NW  
Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210

Charles Cooper  
*Counsel of Record*  
John Tienken  
Cooper & Kirk PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
ccooper@cooperkirk.com  
Counsel for Petitioner

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION TO GRANT CHEVRON DEFERENCE DESPITE THE AGENCY’S WAIVER CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH CHEVRON’S RATIONALE .....	15

	PAGE
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION TO DEFER TO AN AGENCY INTERPRETATION OF A STATUTE WITH CRIMINAL APPLICATIONS RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS AND WARRANTS REVIEW .....	23
A. The Panel’s Deference to an Agency Interpretation of a Criminal Statute Conflicts with Decisions from Other Appeals Courts .....	23
B. The Circuit Split Results from This Court’s Conflicting Decisions on <i>Chevron</i> Deference to Agency Interpretations of Criminal Statutes .....	26
C. The Panel Decision Ignores Important Separation-of-Powers Principles and Is Fundamentally Unfair to Defendants .....	29
III. THE LOWER COURTS NEED GUIDANCE REGARDING THE PROPER INTERPLAY BETWEEN <i>CHEVRON</i> AND THE RULE OF LENITY .....	32
IV. THIS CASE IS WELL-SUITED FOR ADDRESSING WHETHER <i>CHEVRON</i> CAN BE WAIVED AND WHETHER IT APPLIES TO CRIMINAL STATUTES.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	38

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (May 7, 2020) ..... App. 1a

Appendix B Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Utah (March 15, 2019)..... App. 59a

Appendix C Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit granting the petition for rehearing *en banc* (Sept. 4, 2020) ..... App. 74a

Appendix D Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit vacating the grant of rehearing *en banc* as improvidently granted, reinstating the panel opinion, and entering judgment (March 5, 2021)..... App. 78a

Appendix E Regulatory Provisions ..... App. 116a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Jewell</i> , 847 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Amaya v. Rosen</i> , 986 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>Babb v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 992 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	31
<i>Carter v. Welles–Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	18, 33
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	30
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Erskine</i> , 512 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Cty. of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) .....	18

<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	16
<i>Esquivel–Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Esquivel–Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 137 S. Ct. 368 (Mem.) (2016).....	28
<i>Esquivel–Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) .....	28
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	18, 19
<i>Global Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	31
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 18-CV-2988 (DLF), 2021 WL 663183 (D.D.C. Feb. 19, 2021) .....	37
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 2 F.4th 576 (6th Cir. June 25, 2021).....	4
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Hays Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 956 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	19

<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021) .....	18-19
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. United States Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 2021 WL 2799891 (D.C. Cir. July 6, 2021).....	20
<i>Lubow v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 783 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1804).....	31
<i>Martin v. Soc. Sec. Admin., Comm’r</i> , 903 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	30-31
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 252 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2001). .....	21
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	32
<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 904 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>State of New York v. Department of Justice</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	30
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014) .....	12, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Balde</i> , 943 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....	23, 24, 27

*United States v. Davis*,  
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) ..... 29

*United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
323 U.S. 373 (1945) ..... 37

*United States v. Grimaud*,  
220 U.S. 506 (1911) ..... 30

*United States v. Havis*,  
907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 28

*United States v. Hudson*,  
7 Cranch (11 U.S.) 32 (1812)..... 29

*United States v. Kuzma*,  
967 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 24, 27

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 17, 29

*United States v. O’Hagan*,  
521 U.S. 642 (1997) ..... 30

*United States v. Olano*,  
507 U.S. 725 (1993) ..... 18

*Valenzuela Gallardo v. Barr*,  
968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 28

*Whitman v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 352 (2014) ..... 28

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 921(23) ..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) ..... 5, 14

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(1) ..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) ..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 926(a) .....	30
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
National Firearms Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (June 26, 1934) .....	5
Firearm Owners' Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (May 19, 1986) .....	5

### **Regulations**

<i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018) (to be codified at 27 C.F.R. pts. 447, 478, and 479) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Application of the Definition of Machinegun to “Bump Fire” Stocks and Other Similar Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 7,949 (Feb. 23, 2018) .....	8
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 13,442 (March 29, 2018) .....	9

### **Other Authorities**

Durling, et al., <i>May Chevron Be Waived?</i> , 71 STAN. L. REV. ONLINE 183, 183 (2019) .....	19
Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (11th ed. 2019) .....	37
